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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 21St day of October 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, wem had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the 
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement 
of a public nuisance located at 20501 N. Route V, Sturgeon (parcel #03-400-20-00-007.00 01). 

Done this 2 1 st day of October, 2008. 

Presiding Cpmmissioner 
ATTEST: 

"~1~. k a r e n ) ~ .Miller4!4Len. 
Wendy S. N ren ~ i s t r ib tI Commissioner-
Clerk of the County Commission 

District I1 commissioner 



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) October Session 

20501 N Route V 1 September Adjourned 


Sturgeon, MO ) Term 2008 

) Commission Order NO./‘&^& 


FINDING OF PLlBLlC NLllSANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

NOW on this 21st day of October, 2008, the Coulity Commission of Boone County, 
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and 
order for abatement of nuisance: 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following: 

1. 	
' 

The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and 
are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

2. 	 The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made 
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In 
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested 
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

3. 	 A public nuisance exists described as follows: a derelict/unlicensed/junk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable white flatbed truck on blocks, a derelict/unlicensed/junk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable gray 4 door Ford Explorer. 

4. 	 The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 20501 N Route V Sturgeon, MO, 
a/kla Tr 1 SUR 3241-1 82 parcel # 03-400-20-00-007.00 01, Section 20, Township 51, 
Range, 12 as shown by deed book 3247 page 0004, Boone County 

5. 	 The specific violation of the Code is: a derelict/unlicensed/j~~nk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable white flatbed truck on blocks, a derelict/urrlicensed/junk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable gray 4 door Ford Explorer Section 6.9 of the Code 

6. 	 The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the 
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination 
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the 
Code on the -day of ,20-, to the property owner, occupant, and any other 
applicable interested persons. 

7. 	 The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2 
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested 
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone 
County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at government expense 
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property 
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current 



year. 
8. 	 No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no p~~b l i c  

nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly, 
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, .the County 
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public 
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties 
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health 
Director or Official's original order referred to above. 

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property 

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of ,the 
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized 
and directed to carry out this order. 

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and 
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk 
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a 
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current 
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo. 

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County 
Corr~rnissionon the day and year first above written. 

Boone Col~nty, IMissouri ATTEST: 
By Boone County Comrr~issi 9x 



20501 N Route V: unlicensed/derelict/inoperablefray 4 door Ford Explorer and white flatbed 

truck on blocks. 


Pictures taken 1018108 by Kala Gunier - 10:20 AM 




ACTIVITY LOG 
20501 N Route V 

9/9/08 Citizen complaint received 
9/9/08 Inspection conducted 
911 1/08 Notice sent via certified mail for derelict vehicles 
911 2/08 Certified notice signed for by Farrel Pride 
10/8/08 Reinspection conducted 
10/8/08 Pictures taken of derelict Ford Explorer and flatbed truck on blocks 
10/10/08 Hearing notice sent via First Class Mail 

The Health Department has received numerous complaints about this property. There are 
numerous unlicensed non-derelict vehicles on the property at all times. The owner of the 
property sells automobiles. The owner did call the Health Department and explained 
how he thought the vehicle nuisance ordinance did not apply to him as he was a licensed 
automobile dealer. I explained to the owner that he needed to provide the Health 
Department with proof that he was licensed by the State of Missouri to be a lawful 
salvage automobile dealer to be exempt from the nuisance ordinance. To date, the owner 
has not provided the Health Department with such information. 



HEARING NOTICE 

Farrel G & Valerie K Pride 
20501 N Route V 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 

An inspection of the property you own located at 20501 N Route V, (parcel # 03-400-20-
00-007.00 01) was conducted on September 10,2008 and revealed a 
derelict/unlicensed/junk-fiIled/dismantled/inoperablewhite flatbed truck on blocks and 
derelict/unlicensed/junk-filled/dismantled/inoperablegray 4 door Ford Explorer on .the 
premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone 
County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.9. 

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on 
October 21, 2008 at 9:30AM in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone County 
Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this 
hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the COI-~nty Commission 
determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated. 

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the 
nuisance removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed 
against the property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been 
corrected prior to the hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier 
community. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If 
you are not the owner or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call 
our office at the number listed at the bottom of this letter. 

Kala Gunier 
Environmental Health Specialist 

\ 

This notice deposit in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the 1 ( ? day of 
October, 2008 by flu 

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNIlY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 


Farrel G & Valerie K Pride 
20501 N Route V 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 

An inspection of the property you own located at 20501 N Rte V (parcel #03-400-20-00-007.00 01) was 
conducted on September 10, 2008 and revealed the following derel 
filled/dismantled/inoperablevehicles: a green-Chrysler mrnivan, a 
4 door Ford Explorer on the premises. 

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin 
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above nuisance 
condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an additional 
enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.9. In 
order to correct this violation, the vehicle must be legally licensed, repaired, removed from the premises, 
stored in a garage or similar enclosure, or enclosed within a locked, fenced area that is not clearly visible 
from adjacent property within 15 days after the receipt of this notice. A reinspection will be conducted at 
t' end of the 15-day period. If the above nuisance condition has not been corrected by that time, a 
htdring before the Boone County Comrr~ission will be called to determine whether a violation exists. If the 
County Commission determines that a violation exists and the nuisance is not abated as ordered, the 
County Commission may have the nuisance abated with the cost of abatement, plus administrative fees, 
charged against the property in a tax bill. In addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. 
If the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-day period, no further action is 
necessary. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or the person responsible 
for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the bottom of this letter. Your 
cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

Environmental Health Specialist 

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the 1 1 day of September, 
2008 by k g. 

1005 W. Worley + P.O.Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColum biaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERlSERVlCES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

2. Article Number 
(7iansfer from service label) 7005 LLbo OOoL 4773 2103 

: PS Form 3811,February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-OZ-M-1540, 



Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1 of 1 

Tom Schauwecker 
~ o o n ecounty Assessor 

Boone County Government Center (573) 886-4270 Office 
801 East Walnut (573) 886-4254 Fax 
Columbia, MO 65201-7732 

mm 

Parcel 03-400-20-00-007.00 0 1  Property Location 20151 N RTE V 

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School STURGEON (R5) 
Library BOONE COUNTY (L l )  Fire BOONE COUNTY (F l )  

Owner PRIDE FARREL G & VALERIE K 
Address 20501 N ROUTE V 
City, State Zip STURGEON, MO 65284 

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 
Section/Township/Range 20 5 1  12 

Legal Description PT N 1/2 SE 
TR 1SUR 3241-182 

Deeded Acreage 10.09 

Deed Book/Page 32470004 23850104 13830415 09240032 

Current Appraised Current Assessed 

Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bldgs Total 
F I  2,920 8,070 10,990 F I  350 968 1,318 
R I  ---- 10,200 109,600 119,800 R I  ------- 1,938 20,824 22,762 
Totals 13,120 117,670-130,790 Totals 2,288 21,792 24,080 

Previous Year's Tax 

Year 2007 Amount $1,518.09 

Residence Description 

Year Built 1993 

Use 810 

Basement CRAWL SPACE (2) Attic UNFINISHED (2) 

Bedrooms 3 Main Area 

Full Bath 2 Finished Basement Area 

Half Bath 0 

Total Rooms 5 Total Square Feet 

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia. MO 65201 USA. 



B00ns G0uGil 
mOm~cial8li7ll1lMiil$illlllllrlrlllll l  lllll lllll llllllll 

Recorded In Boone County, Missouri 
Date and Time: 12/07/2007 at 10:20:39 AM 
Instrument #: 200702991 1 Book3247 Page:4 
Grantor LAMBERT. TERRY L 
Grantee. PRIDE, FARREL G 

Instrument Type WD 
Record~ngFee $27.00 S 
No of Pages 2 

Settle 

-

(Space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds Certification). 

GENERAL W T T Y  DEED 
I 

This Deed, made and entered into this bday of, &cLL(CII,20001, by and between 
Terry L. Lambert, flkla Terry L. Armstrong, and Pamela Lambert, flkla Pamela L. Armstrong, 
husband and wife Grantor@), 

of the County of Boone ,state of Missouri party of the first part, and 
Farrel G. Pride and Valerie K. Pride, husband and wife 

Grantee@), 

Grantee'@) address: 20501 N Route V Sturgeon, MO 65284 
of the County of Boone ,State of Missouri party of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, that the said party or parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of One 
Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable considerations paid by the said party or parties of fhe second part, the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does or do by these presents GRANT, BARGAIN AND SELL, 
CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said party or parties of the second part, the following described Real 
Estate, situated in the County of Boone and the State of Missouri, to-wit: 

A tract of land located in the Southeast Quarter (SE 114) of Section Twenty (20), Township Fifty-one North (51 
N), Range Twelve West (12 W) more particularly described as Tract One (1) of a survey recorded in Book 
3241, Page 182, Records of Boone County. Missouri. 



Boome Gou1ntyg M[SGOLD~\ 
U ~ O ~ \ G ~ B [  DEC 7 2007DOGUF~T~~&~~OUWMBWO, 

Subject to building lines, conditions, restrictions, easements and zoning regulations of record if any. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all rights and appurtenances to the same 

belonging, unto the said party or parties of the second part, and to the heirs and assigns of such party 

or parties forever. . 


The said party or parties of the first part hereby covenanting that the said party of parties and the heirs, 
executors and administrators of such party or parties, shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the title to 
the premises unto the said party or parties of the second part, and to the heirs and assigns of such party or 
parties forever against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, excepting, however, the general taxes 
for the calendar year 20& and thereafter, and special taxes becoming a lien after the date of this deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party or parties df the first part has or have hereunto set their hand 

mela la Lambert ' 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

) ss. 


COUNTY OF 1 


On this ~ b h d a y h ,*om,~before me personally appeared: -
Terry L. Lambert, f/Wa Teny-L. Armstrong, and Pamela Lambert, f/Wa Pamela L. Armstrong, husband 

and wife 


to me known to be the person or persons described in and who executed the same -. 

free act and deed. 


IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Ihave hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day 

and year first above written. 


-
Notary Public 

M a u mA Dalton 

NotaryPubllc- NotarySeal 


a A T E  OF M,lSSOURl 

My Commission Expires: Cwnty of Bwne 

Commlsslon# 08524787 
My ComrnblonmiresOct 7,201 0 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 21St day of October 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
following budget amendment for the purchase of two portable radios: 

I De~artment I Account I De~artmentName I Account Name I Decrease I Increase 1
1 2500 1 91300 1 Forfeiture Funds I Mach & Euqip 1 $3,630.00 1 

Done this 2 1" day of October, 2008. 
K nneth M. Pearson& 
Presidigg Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Wendy S. IV renv District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

District I1 ?'ommissioner 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2 lSt day of October 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve change 
order # 1 for the contract agreement with Slabmasters d/b/a Helitech. It is further ordered the 
Liaison Commissioner Karen M. Miller is hereby authorized to sign said change order. 

Done this 2 1 day of October, 2008. 

Presiding $ommissioner 
ATTEST: 

District I Commissioner -
Clerk of the County Commission 

Skip Elkin \ 

District I1 Commissioner 




CHANGE ORDER #1 


Contract Agreement with Slabmasters Inc. d/b/a Helitech 


WHEREAS, Helitech and Boone County, Missouri have entered into an 

Agreement dated September 25,2007; and 

WHEREAS, additional waterproofing services are necessary to complete the 

project; and 

WHEREAS, Helitech has provided a Work Proposal dated October 16,2008, in a 

letter directed to SM Wilson, Proposal Number E08 101 84-MB-WPRFH-Rl ; and 

WHEREAS, Boone County desires to purchase the services set out in said 

proposal as a change order to the aforementioned contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED TO BY AND BETWEEN PARTIES AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. 	 Helitech will perform the services set out in Work Proposal dated October 16, 

2008, in a letter directed to SM Wilson, Proposal Number E0810184-MB- 

WPRFH-RI, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference. 

2. 	 Boone County agrees to pay a total sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven 


Hundred Fifty Dollars ($29,750.00) for said services. 


3. 	 All other terms, conditions and specifications of the original agreement between 

Boone County and Helitech dated September 25,2007, shall be considered in full 

force and effect throughout the duration of the services specified in this Change 

Order. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized 

representatives have executed this agreement on this day of October, 2008. 

SLABMASTERS, INC., d/b/a Helitech BOONE COUNTY, MISSOUEI 

By: 6-
Title: /Jfal 44&7v,&-

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation 
balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: 
Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a 



Corporate Address 
R 0.Box 24067 

Belleville, I t62223 
Fax (618)  397-3866 

(800)246-9721 

Cape Girardeau 
(573) 335-4060 

Peoria 
(309)676-5505 

W;aferprosfin$& 
Structural Repair 

October 16. 2008 

Sm Wilson 
Dave Pederson 
P.0. Box 5210 
St. Louis, MO 63139 

1 Concept work Proposal i 
I 

Date 10/16/08 
For engineering rcview & 
design specification 

RE: Boone Countv Court House-Waterproofing 
K I E L I T ~ S C H ~  proposal No. EORl 0184-MB-WPRFA-Rl 

Dear Mr. Pederson: 

We arc pleased to fonvard to you a preliminary cost proposal for HELITEcH'?'to 
flu-nish labor and materials to install a waterprooling system approximately 100 lineal 
feet along the foundation wall and fiooting at the above referenced project. 
HELTTECH') has based this proposal on the pictures and conversations uith Dave 
Pederson of SM Wilson. Prociding the bid price is within the budget, it will be 
necessary for HEI,ITECK'~~Oconduct a site visit to finalize pricing. 

By submitting this bid or by entering into an agreement to perform the work. 
Subcoiltractor shall not bc bound by the Lcnns of tho contract between the owner and 
the contractor that are ill co~~flictwith any of the terms herein, it bcing expressly 
understood the Subcontractor reserves the right to review, accept or reject the 
conditions ofthe contract cxecuted b? the Owner and the Contractor or construction 
nlairager azd to accept or reJcct any condition agreed upon by the owner and contractor 
or construction manager. This proposal is conditioned irpoll the usage oSeither rtIA 
docunle~~tA401 1997 Edition ox.the ACjC/ASA!ASC "Standard Form Construction 
Subcontract" or some other subcontract foml othermise acceptable to Subcontractor and 
the l'ollo~t'i~~gterms arlct conditions: 

IJELITT~:CH'*provides a 'Three (3) >ear warranty on workmanship and!or materials. 

Scope of Work- Perimeter Drain System (11vdraw.a~) 

1. Others to rcmovtl and replace carpet, baseboards, waslzer, drqcr, shclves, hot 
water heater, appliances. and all other items away from \-ails to provide a six (6) 
fbot work area. 

_Foundation Reaair -Wall Strsiahteninq waternroofinq Concrete Re~air  

Soil Mailing CHANCE"-Hellcat Piersz Hydrawap System Mudjacklng 

Rock Anchors ATLAS Piering System Exterior Spray-on Epoxy lnjecbion 
Eaith Retention .ARMORWALL Carbon Fiber System Concrete Pumping 



2. 	 Others to clean and prep surface area (fireproofing over spray prior to 
HELITECHB's mobilization). 

3. 	 Others to cut existing pvc pipe plush to the wall for application of the 
Hydrashield product. 

4. 	 Others to connect existing pvc pipe to the discharge line, after it is installed. 
5. 	 All personal property remaining in the work area will be covered by 

customer(s). 
6. 	 HELITECHB will furnish and install approximately 100 linear feet of drainage 

system on the interior side of the existing foundation wall, utilizing gravity flow 
and discharging the sump by pump. The length of the discharge pipe is to be 
determined by the site conditions (our bid includes 95 lineal feet). 
(HELITECHB to dig trench and install discharge pipe outside the building, 
(approximately 45 8in addition to the originally proposed quantity of 
discharge pipe.) 

7. 	 Drain system to be HydrawayB 2000 which will include all accessories. 
8. 	 HELITECHB will install one (1) hydromatic sump pump to be submersible 

type, 120 volts, 112 h.p., U.L. labeled with discharge piping and equipped with 
float mechanism for automatic odoff operation in response to sump water. 

9. 	 Discharge pipe to be 2" diameter rigid, non-perforated polyvinyl and to include 
all accessories. 

10. Sump lut to be heavy duty, structural liner with solid, sealed lid to accommodate 
the discharging pipe. 

1 1. Electric power for pump to be from existing receptacle, 110 volts. 
12. HELITECHB will replace the concrete floor that will be removed will be 10" 

to 14" out from the existing wall with concrete floor. 
13. Others to replace sidewalk (concrete). 
14. Existing footing to have HydrawayB 300 on top of footing installed prior to 

pouring the new floor. 
15. All above work will be performed in a professional manner. 	The area of repair 

will be returned as close to the original condition as possible; however, there 
will be a concrete color mismatch. HELITECHB will leave the work areas 
broom swept clean. 

16. HELITECHB will provide a lien waiver upon completion and final payment. 
17. This proposal is based on normal construction and concrete thicknesses; if the 

concrete floor thickness is greater than 5" or if underground plumbing andlor 
utilities are identified and are necessary to be repaired, additional cost for 
material and labor. 

18. HELITECHB will not be responsible for any utilities and/or tile, carpeting, 
paneling, appliances, air conditioners, outside plantings, etc. that are either to be 
removed, replaced, or in the construction area. HELITECHB will, however, 
exercise care. 



Scope of Work-Foundation Waterproofing ( Hvdrashield) 
1. 	 Others to remove all items away from the foundation wall to receive 

Hydrashield. 
2. 	 Others to clean and prep surface area (fireproofing over spray prior to 

HELITECHB's mobilization). 
3. 	 HELITECHB to furnish and erect scaffolding. 
4. 	 HELITECHB to furnish and install Hydrashield. 
5. 	 HELITECHB to clean up work area. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ' a n t i c i ~ a t e s(2-3) working days to complete the project. HELITECH' 

anticipates (1) mobilization to complete the project. 


HELITECH' to perform the above referenced work for a cost of Twenty Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($29,750.00). 

If an additional mobilization is necessary, this will be an additional cost and charged at 
a rate of $2,000.00 per mobilization. 

The above costs a re  valid for 30 days after which time may be subject to change 
due to potential increases in steel costs. 

The above cost is based on insurance limits and coverage as stated in the attached 
certificate of insurance. 

HELITECH' will exercise special care not to damage utilities, sewer lines, and water 
mains however, will not be responsible to repair or replace if damages occur as a result 
of our process. (This statement applies if utilities were unmarked or  improperly 
marked). 

All work will be performed in a professional manner. Any alteration or deviation from 
above specifications will involve extra costs. The owner represents and warrants that it 
will not make changes in HELITECHB's work, whether it is an addition, deletion or 
other revision thereof in any manner except by written change order. No change order 
work will be performed without prior written change order being executed by the owner 
and one of HELITECHB's authorized personnel. HELITECHB personnel authorized 
to sign change orders are Michael L. Boubek- Vice President Commercial 
Development, Tim Combs- Vice President and HELITECHB's Superintendent 
assigned to the project. HELITECHB specifically reserves the right to receive 
extended overhead and other impact costs and/or additional time to complete the work 
for changes made to the contract whether or not a written change order has been agreed 
upon and executed. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays 
beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. 



HELITECHB is fully covered by worker compensation and liability insurance. 
Certificate of insurance provided. 

HELITECHB's bid price and the contract price are based on current market 
conditions. In the event Helitech is awarded the subcontract and there is a delay or 
significant price increase for material, equipment, or energy occurring after submission 
of this bid and before installation through no fault of HELITECHB, the bid price and 
contract sum, time of completion and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted 
to reflect the price increase or delay. A change in price of an item of material, 
equipment, or energy shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 
3% or more between the date of the bid and the date of installation. 

EXCLUSIONS: 
The following items are specifically excluded from our proposal: layout, utility 
protection, location and restoration, inspection, potable water if required, obstructions 
(if perimeter waterproofing under mines existing columns, cost to install piers is 
excluded), permits, testing, engineering, bond cost, and more than one mobilization. 

Payment is due to HELITECH@within (30) days upon completion of HELITECH@'S 


portion of the project. No retainage shall be withheld from H E L I T E C Y I @ ' s ~ O ~ ~ ~ O ~  
of 
payment. If retainage is to be withheld then Heltiech 's price will be increased by 5%. 

NOTE: HELITECH~MUST RECEIVE A SIGNED CONTRACT IN THE 
OFFICE BEFORE EXPENDING A CREW TO THE JOB SITE. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I may provide additional information or answer 
any questions you may have. 

Respectfully, 
HELITECH~ 

Michael L. Boubek 
Vice President Commercial 



Client#: 25558 SLAB

I ACORDrMCERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MMIDDWYW)I= 

) P.O. Box 66753 

PRODUCER 

Welsch, Flatness, 8 Lu~z,Inc. 
18 North 21st Street 

1 Saint Louis, MO 63166-6753 1 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I NAIC # I 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THlS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSUREDr Slab Masters, Inc. DBA Helitech 
P.O. Box 24067 
Belleville, IL 62226 

--

INSURER A: ZUK~American Ins. C< 
INSURER B: American Guarantee 8 Liability 
INSURER C: Great American (Westrope) 
INSURER D: 

I INSURER E: I I 

GENERAL LIABILITY 

X COMMERCIAL GENERLAIABlLlTYI A I  b_ IGL03472951 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM O R  CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT T O  WHICH THlS CERTIFICATE MAY B E  ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS O F  SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

1POLICY J'Fzi (X LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP3472952-

INSR DD' 
TYPE OF INSURANCELTR NSR 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULEDAUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

POLICY NUMBER 

I I I 

02/27/09 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
,000,000(Ea accident) 1 

1 02127108 1 02127109 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) $ 

EACHOCCURRENCE 1 $1,000,000 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES IEa occurrence) 1 $300,000 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accidenl) $ 

I 

LIMITS
POLICYEFFECTIVE 
DATE (MMIDDIW) 

I PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) I $ 

POLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE IMMIDDIW) 

ANY AUTO 

EXCESSIUMBRELLALIABILITY AUC9302941 02127108 02/27/09
3OCCUR CLAIMS MADE 

DEDUCTIBLE 

RETENTION $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 

WC3472950 

ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
If yes, describe under 

IMP654933404 

I AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT I $ I
I OTHER THAN 

AUTO ONLY: 
I 

EACHOCCURRENCE 1 $1,000,000 
--

AGGREGATE 1 %1,000,000 

02127108 02127109 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

02127108 02127109 LeasedlRented Equipment 
Equipment Limit: $100,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSIVEHICLES IEXCLUSIONSADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIAL PROVISIONS 

I I 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEDPOLICIESBE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

I CERTIFICATE HOLDER I DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURERWILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 311 DAYS WRlTTEN I 

REPRESENTATIVES. 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

wk4&%2. tg6b-k 
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IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 21St day of October 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
contract amendment with Slabmasters d/b/a Helitech. It is further ordered the Presiding 
Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said agreement. 

Done this 2 1" day of October, 2008. 

Presiding Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

Kar%M. Miller'D i s t r ~ o m m i s s i o n e r  

Clerk of the County Commission 

DistrictSkip I1 Co missioner 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2I st day of October 20 08 

the following, among other proceeding, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Amendment of Declaration of Condominium of the Columbia/Boone County Health Department 
Condominium. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said 
amendment. 

Done this 2 1" day of October, 2008. 

PresiGng Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

~ a r e hM. Miller 
Wendy S. oren District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Skip ~ l k i \  

District I1 omm missioner 



